PRINTED: 02/08/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING _			C 01/19/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE	01/19/2010	
TWANE OF TH	TOVIDER OR OUT FEEL			8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD	Ell GODE		
HANOVER	R HEALTH AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		MECHANICSVILLE, VA 2311	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	00			
	survey was conducted One complaint was in survey. Corrections a	are required for compliance CFR Part 483 Federal Long					
F 658 SS=E	109 at the time of the consisted of 1 current #1) and 2 closed reco #3). Services Provided Me	O certified bed facility was survey. The survey sample Resident review (Resident reviews (Residents #2 & Leet Professional Standards	F 6	58		2/12/18	
33-L	§483.21(b)(3) Comproduced as outlined by the cormust- (i) Meet professional	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, nprehensive care plan,					
	Based on staff interv review, and clinical re failed for one (Reside survey sample to follo medication and treatn For Resident #1, the document and/or adm	facility staff failed to ninister medications and the physician over 40		The statements include admission and do not congreement with the alle herein. The plan of concompleted in the complifederal regulations as of in compliance with all feregulations the center here take the actions set forting plan of correction. The	constitute eged deficiencies rrection is liance of state and outlined. To rema ederal and state has taken or will th in the following following plan of	in	
	_	: nally admitted to the facility mitted on 12/4/17 with the		correction constitutes the allegation of compliance deficiencies cited have completed by the dates	e. All alleged been or will be		
ADODATODY		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITI F		(X6) DATE	

BURATURY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

01/31/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

Facility ID: VA0098

				B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495266	B. WING _				C 19/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	. 017	13/2010
HANOVE	LIEALTH AND DELIA	DILITATION CENTED		8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD			
HANOVER	R HEALTH AND REHAI	BILITATION CENTER		MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa		F 6	558			
	diagnoses of, but in failure (CHF), acute failure, sleep apneathypertension. The most recent Mi quarterly assessme Reference Date (Al coded Resident #1 impairment; require staff members for mand use of oxygen On 1/18/18 at appreinitial tour of the fact (RN-A), Resident #1 was observed by television and eating independently. Oxygian asal cannular was a CPAP machi Positive Air Pressur Resident #1's night demonstrated the sand stated Resideringht, during care at the CPAP use as dithere was no docur	ot limited to, congestive heart and chronic respiratory and asthma, and pulmonary asthma, and chronic respiratory and ch		1. Resident #1 is no long 2. All residents with oxyg orders to titrate to maintain including documentation for saturations are at risk for dipractice. All Resident with medication treatments requiring document risk for deficient practice 3. Staff development coordesignee will educate all light medication and treatments and documentation. Including specific parameters that with to order via supplemental of transcribed to MAR and or 4. Staff development coordesignee will audit all patien with orders for cipapility by the monthly times 2. Then review quarterly QAPI meeting.	len use and a parameter or oxygen eficient ons and mentations are consed staff administrationing those wit ll be attached ocumentation TAR. Ordinator or ents currently p or oxygen. Is a times a cimes a week a times a week a cimes a week a parameter or oxygen.	on on th d on	
	"Oxygen continues	ead: at 2 LPM via NC (nasal e as needed to maintain O2					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495266	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	01/19/2018
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 658	saturation greater th ACUTE RESPIRATO saturation is measur described by hopkin device called a prob such as a finger or of to measure how mu This information hely decide if a person no The oxygen was trai Treatment Administr ordered and include all 3 shifts per day, I documentation by th 1/1/18 through 1/18, or the oxygen satura Additional doctor's to "Measure right mid- were no measureme 1/12/18, 1/14/18, an "Pad LLE (left lower wrapevery dayT that the treatment w 1/8/18; "Venelex Ointment A extremities) topically There was no docur was performed on 1 "Ketoconazole Powe every day and even no documentation th performed on 1/6/18 1/12/18 evening shif "Nystatin Creamev There was no docur	an 90% every shift for DRY FAILURE." Oxygen red by pulse oximetry which smedicine.org is "A clip-like e is placed on a body part, ear lobe. The probe uses light ch oxygen is in the blood. The probe uses light ch oxygen is in the blood. The probe uses light ch oxygen is in the blood. The probe uses light ch oxygen is in the blood. The probe uses light ch oxygen is in the blood. The probe uses light ch oxygen is in the blood. The problem is in the problem is in the problem is in the problem is in the problem. The problem is in the problem is in the problem is in the problem is in the problem in the problem is in the prob	F 65	58	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495266	B. WING _			C 01/19/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 231		01/13/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVI CROSS-REFERENCEI	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	1/12/18 evening shiff "Clean left hip with n dressing every day s documentation that t on 1/6/18 ant 1/8/18 Medication orders (o included and were n Medication Administ evening shift: "Atorvastatin Calciur Give 1 tablet by mou "Paroxetine HCL Tat mouth at bedtime" "Advair Diskus Aeros (micrograms) inhale "Apixaban Tablet 2.5 two times a day" "Ativan Tablet 1 MG times a day" "Buspirone HCL Tab mouth two times a d "Famotidine Tablet 2 two times a day" "Lactulose Solution Give 30 ml by mouth "Pro-Stat LiquidGiv a day" "Saccharomyces bot 250 mg by mouth two Pregabalin Capsule mouth three times a "Cepacol Sore Throa 1 lozenge by mouth Documented at 4 p.m. On 1/19/18 at 1 p.m.	t; s (normal saline) apply dry shift" There was no he treatment was performed ordered by the physician) of documented on the ration Record (MAR) on the In Tablet 20 MG (milligrams) of that bedtime" olet 20 MG Give 2 tablet by sol Powder50 mcg orally two times a day" of mg Give 1 tablet by mouth give 1 tablet by mouth two let 15 MG Give 1 tablet by ay" 0 MG Give 1 tablet by mouth 10GM/15ML (grams/milliliter) of every 12 hours" of we 30 ml by mouth two times culardii Packet 250 MG Give of times a day" 50 MG Give 1 capsule by day" at Lozenge 15-3.6 MGGive every 4 hours"	Fé	558		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		495266	B. WING			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	CODE	01/19/2018	_
NAME OF T	KOVIDER OR 3011 LIER				CODE		
HANOVER	R HEALTH AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER		8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD			
				MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA	DATE	1
F 658	Continued From page	e 4	F 6	658			
	documentation on Re was discussed. Altho documented on the T was found in the nurs	esident #1's TAR and MAR ough it was not not AR, CPAP documentation se's notes on the dates not cility's professional resource					
	Preparation and Med revision date of 1/1/1 "6. After medication should take all measure policy and Applicable limited to the followin 6.1 Document necessadministration/treatmedications are oper	administration, Facility staff ures required by Facility Law, including, but not g: sary medication ent information (e.g., when ned, when medications are a medication, if medications					
	305 read: Nurses foll orders unless they be or harm patients. Th all orders; if you find harmful, further clarifi provider is necessary prevent medication e medication administra	sing, Eighth Edition, page ow health care providers' elieve the orders are in error erefore you need to assess one to be erroneous or cation from the health care of Page 584 read: To errors, follow the six rights of ation consistently every time eations. Many medication in some way, to an ering to these rights:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495266	B. WING _		C 01/19/2018
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
HANOVER	HEALTH AND REHAB	ILITATION CENTER		8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pag	ne 5	F 6	58	
F 695	informed of the lack documentation. No provided by the facil	the Administrator was of medication and treatment further information was ity staff. Stomy Care and Suctioning	F 6	95	2/12/18
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.25(i)		Fo	95	2/12/18
	The facility must ensineeds respiratory cacare and tracheal sucare, consistent with practice, the comprecare plan, the reside and 483.65 of this such such such such such such such suc	and tracheal suctioning. Sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such a professional standards of thensive person-centered ants' goals and preferences, abpart. T is not met as evidenced			
	documentation revie in the course of a co facility staff failed to #2) of 3 residents in	on, staff interview, facility w, clinical record review, and mplaint investigation, the ensure 2 (Residents #1 and the survey sample received professional standards of		 F 695 1. A. Resident # 1 is no lor B. Resident #2 is no lor center. 2. All residents with oxyger including orders to maintain a are at risk for deficient practice 	n use a parameter
	adequately assess a respiratory status, pe	the facility staff failed to and monitor the resident's er the physician's order, to on oxygen saturation levels.		All Residents receiving bipap appropriate documentation /c fitting masks are at risk for de practice.	orders, ill
	ensure oxygen and l pressure) orders we physician at the time use. (Hopkinsmedic	the facility staff failed to BiPAP (bilevel positive airway re obtained from the of admission and prior to ine.org described BiPPA e can help push air into your		 Staff development coord designee will educate all Lice the appropriate application, o and documentation of Bipap. Staff development coord 	ensed staff on order entry

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495266	B. WING				C 19/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		81	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 LEE DAVIS ROAD IECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	<u> Ui/</u>	13/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	connected to the ver supplies pressurized called "positive pressured device helps open your pressure). The findings included 1. Resident #1 was facility on 10/20/17 awith the diagnoses of congestive heart failurespiratory failure, slipulmonary hypertens. The most recent Min quarterly assessment Reference Date (AR coded Resident #1 wimpairment; required staff members for meand use of oxygen the condition of the facility (RN-A), Resident #1 was observed lying television and eating independently. Oxygivia nasal cannula was a CPAP machine.	nask or nasal plugs that are ntilator. The machine lair into your airways. It is sure ventilation" because the pur lungs with this air d: originally admitted to the and readmitted on 12/4/17 of, but not limited to, ure (CHF), acute and chronic eep apnea, asthma, and sion. imum Data Set (MDS) was a set with an Assessment D) of 1/10/18. The MDS with moderate cognitive I extensive assistance from 2 post activities of daily living; herapy. eximately 1:20 p.m. during lity with Registered Nurse-A ang in bed, alert, watching	F	695	designee will audit all patients currently with orders for Bipap /Cpap equipment accuracy in order entry. Then continue audit 30% of residents 3 times week for weeks, weekly for 3 weeks, monthly tir 2 and will review in next quarterly QAF meeting.	for to or 3 nes	
	demonstrated the se and stated Resident night, during care an	able next to her bed. RN-A it up and use of the machine #1 used the nose mask at d exertion. .m. Resident #1's clinical					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING				C	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	400200		STREET	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/	19/2018	
HANOVEE	R HEALTH AND REHABII	ITATION CENTED		8139 LE	EE DAVIS ROAD			
HANOVER	R NEALIN AND RENABII	LITATION CENTER		MECH	ANICSVILLE, VA 23111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Continued From page	e 7	F 6	95				
	physician's orders da	The review revealed ted 12/12/17 which included cribed by RN-A however the						
	cannula), may titrate saturation greater that ACUTE RESPIRATO saturation is measured described by hopkins device called a probesuch as a finger or each	as needed to maintain O2 an 90% every shift for RY FAILURE." Oxygen ed by pulse oximetry which medicine.org is "A clip-like is placed on a body part, ar lobe. The probe uses light th oxygen is in the blood.						
		s the healthcare provider						
	Treatment Administration ordered however their the nurses on the TAI 1/18/18 for the use of saturation levels. One oxygen saturation	scribed on the January 2018 Ition Record (TAR) as we was no documentation by R from 1/1/18 through If the oxygen or the oxygen on level was documented on als Summary" on 1/17/18 at PAP).						
	Resident #1's care pl 12/5/17 included:	an with a revision date of						
	status/difficulty breath	·						
	On 1/19/18 at 9:00 a. observed lying in bed	m. Resident #1 was with oxygen 5 lpm via nasal						

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING		C 01/19/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER	8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 LEE DAVIS ROAD IECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	1 0111012010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 695	feeling Resident #1 was non-specific w description. The no Practical Nurse-A (statement. On 1/19/18 at 11:3' conducted with the She was informed on the TAR and the titrate. Admin-B sta we don't have cont stated "The order in On 1/19/18 at 12:4' LPN-A went into Re her condition. Res oxygen 5 lpm via in stated she felt "a lit LPN-A was asked a although the physic can titrate. LPN-A (that morning) Resi pulse ox was 96%; Review of facility po with an effective da "POLICY: License maintain respirator administration, and physician's order a standards of practic "Oxygen Therapy 9. General Docum	stated "just don't feel well" but then asked for further urse on duty Licensed LPN-A) was informed of her 7 a.m. an interview was Corporate Nurse (Admin-B). of the omitted documentation expagen order for 2 lpm and ated we "Can't titrate oxygen, inuous pulse ox here." She needs to be clarified." 5 p.m. the inspector and esident #1's room to assess ident #1 was observed to have needs to be the oxygen set on 5 lpm chan's order was for 2 lpm and explained when she came in dent #1 was on 5 lpm and her so she didn't titrate it down. Colicy titled "Respiratory Care" the of 8/5/15 included: In durses will administer and y equipment, oxygen oxygen equipment per not in accordance with ce." The entation Guidelines:	F 695		
	administration, and physician's order a standards of practic "Oxygen Therapy 9. General Documb. Document respinassessment in Nurse	oxygen equipment per nd in accordance with ce." entation Guidelines: ratory/cardiovascular			

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495266	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	11.11		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		1/19/2018
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	indicated on the Nur Administration Reco On 1/19/18 at 3 p.m. informed of the lack and documentation i order. No further inffacility staff. 2. Resident #2 was 12/22/17 with the dia acute and chronic rehypercapnia (high capulmonary fibrosis, president #2 was dis 12/24/17 therefore a conducted. No Minimum Data S was completed due admission. On 1/18/18 at approrecord review was correvealed a hospital of "Discharge Procedured dated 12/22/17 which	time, saturation levels if ses' Note/Treatment rd" the Administrator was of respiratory assessments in relation to the oxygen ormation was provided by the admitted to the facility on agnoses of, but not limited to, spiratory failure with arbon dioxide levels), CHF, oleural effusion, and anxiety. Charged to the hospital on closed record review was et assessment or care plan to the short duration of eximately 2:30 p.m. a closed onducted. The review discharge summary with the Orders' from the hospital ch included:	F 6	,		
	EPAP 6 Rate 12 Established use YES Titrate O2 to maintai					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING			C 1/19/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	•	1/19/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	>: 95." The hospital orders of frequency the oxyge (i.e., continuous, interpretation of the facility 12/22/17 revealed the obtained for the use machine. The "Admission Assignated 12/22/17 inclus aturation was 92% Nasal." Nursing "Progress Nasal." 12/22/17 at 1:12 p. @5L via nasal cannula. Nasal. resident refuse @5L/mpo2 93% of 12/24/17 at 1:08 a.m cannula. No respirathe O2" 12/24/17 at 8:19 a.m x3Resp easy and air) Pt had some issitroubled shooted the unsuccessful. Pt satook of (sic) CPAP and spo was 93% 12/24/17 at 6:11 p.m at 5LPM; pt alert, veconcerned r/t (relate properly; spoke with mask "leaking air" at	did not included the time or nor BiPAP were to be used ermittent, or as needed). If physician orders dated from the were no orders given or of oxygen or the BiPAP Dessment/Screening-Nursing" ded Resident #2's oxygen and "Method: Oxygen via Dotes" included: The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management of the wear BiPAP oxygen in oxygen via nc. The management oxygen in oxygen via nc.	F 69	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	\ , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	400200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		01/19/2018	
				8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD			
HANOVER	R HEALTH AND REHABIL	LITATION CENTER		MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CEACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	lost; daughter reques mask to pt at HS (hou tight with no leaks" 12/24/17 at 7:05 p.m. change of condition a Unresponsiveness BiPAP"The Resider Emergency Room. Redocumentation revea limited to, Acute resp and hypercapnia, Pul chronic congestive he chronic respiratory fa hypercapnia. On 1/19/18 at 9:20 a. conducted with the Redocumentation that Redocumentation that Signature oxygen or BiPap, Adredocumentation that Signature oxygen or BiPap, Adredocumentation that Signature oxygen was the cause of Admin-D stated it is "BiPap would have can varies with each patie if continuous BiPAP, soxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature of the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the signature oxygen was clear at A to Resident #2's "Chrand non compliance was united to the	ted that only nurse apply in of sleep) to be sure seal is "The signs/symptoms of the re: Shortness of breath 22 82%Method: It was sent to the review of admitting hospital red diagnoses of, but not ratory failure with hypoxia monary fibrosis, Acute on reart failure, and Acute on reart failure, and Acute on reart failure with hypoxia and "In an interview was resident's physician/Medical actor reviewing and reviewing and review as on it and stated "I siPap due to the review on it and stated "I siPap due to the review of the lack of biPap her CO2 to increase very hard to tell if lack of responsible to the respons	Fé	595			
	Admin-D did not see	admission at the facility the resident. He suggested or BiPAP orders since the is use."					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HANOVER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		 	01/19/2018	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	On 1/19/18 at 9:45 a conducted with the C When the lack of phy discussed, Admin-B orders in for the BiPA the machine was her resident was not conhome or hospital and having difficulty with off, placed oxygen 5 On 1/19/18 at approximessage was left on (Licensed Practical N return inspector's cal received. On 1/19/18 at 2:55 p (Admin-A) was informand BiPAP without p On 1/19/18 at 4:05 p conducted with the C (Admin-E). When as obtaining the BiPAP explained: The represupply company) bro programmed the sett the date the resident arrive. He brought 3 one nasal mask. Whorders were received resident arriving, (Na came on 12/22/17 to	corporate Nurse (Admin-B). Asician's orders was stated "They didn't put the AP or the oxygen order but re." She explained that the repliant with the use from d when the nurses were the seal, they took the BiPAP liters and sent her out. Asimately 10:23 a.m. a the Admission Nurse's Aurse-LPN-B) voice mail to ll. No return call was A.m. the Administrator med of the use of the oxygen hysician's orders. A.m. an interview was central Supply Coordinator sked about the process for for Resident #2, Admin-E resentative at (Name of bught the BiPAP and tings on 12/19/17 which was was originally supposed to different mask sizes and then the updated hospital d at the facility prior to the time of supply company rep) reset the settings. Admin-E te a physician's order from	F 6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING			C 01/19/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	DE	0.1.0.20.0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		
F 695 F 839 SS=D	physician's orders for provided by the facility Staff Qualifications CFR(s): 483.70(f)(1)(1)(\$483.70(f)(1) The fact full-time, part-time or professionals necess provisions of these respectively. Professionals necessionals necess provisions of these respectively. Professionals necessionals ne	the oxygen or BiPAP was y staff. 2) fications. fility must employ on a consultant basis those ary to carry out the quirements. fional staff must be licensed, in accordance with is not met as evidenced fiew, clinical record review, in complaint investigation, the one (Resident #2) of 3 y sample, to ensure staff rm respiratory care. anager on Duty (MOD) who impted to place a BiPAP it itted to the facility on gnoses of, but not limited to,	F 69	95	nger in cent educated in e related to device are int practice ip. dinator or lanagers or ctice. nee will revi demonstrati ip. Then wi accuracy 3	n iew ion	
	pulmonary fibrosis, pl Resident #2 was disc 12/24/17 therefore a conducted.	eural effusion, and anxiety. harged to the hospital on closed record review was t assessment or care plan		times 3 weeks, monthly time review in next quarterly QAF	s 2, then		

		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING _			C 01/19/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HANOVER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111	•	01113/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 839	Continued From pag	ge 14	F 8	339			
	was completed due admission.	to the short duration of					
	record review was c revealed a hospital of	ximately 2:30 p.m. a closed onducted. The review discharge summary with re Orders from the hospital ch included:					
	"Discharge: Oxyger per minute 4 LPM' Discharge: BiPAP Indications OXYGEN Oxygen % 0 IPAP 20						
	EPAP 6 Rate 12 Established use YES Titrate O2 to maintal >: 95."						
	frequency the oxyge	did not include if the time or n or BiPAP were to be used ermittent, or as needed).					
	12/22/17 revealed th	physician orders dated from here were no orders given or of oxygen or the BiPAP					
	Nursing "Progress N	lotes" included:					
	at 5LPM; pt alert, ve concerned r/t (relate properly; spoke with mask "leaking air" a daughter and applie	n. "pulse ox 90% on oxygen rbal, oriented x3pt's family d to) BiPaP not functioning pt who states issue was with round it; writer in with pt's d BiPaP mask, tight seal to move mask and seal was					

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBERS		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495266	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HANOVER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			B. Wille	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		01/19/2018	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 839	mask to pt at HS (hot tight with no leaks) On 1/19/18 at approinterview was conducted with the resident coming. Wo fany problems with stated "The nurse (Names had didn't her to call (Supply Costated "I came in Sawith the resident whight." Admin-C stated the cannula on, I attempt the air leaked due to nasal cannula remove sealing." On 1/19/18 at 4:05 pconducted with the (Admin-E). When a obtaining the BiPAP explained: The represupply company) brogrammed the set the date the resident arrive. He brought 3 one nasal mask. Worders were receive resident arriving, (Nicame on 12/22/17 to	sted that only nurse apply our of sleep) to be sure seal is " eximately 10:03 a.m. an acted with the Environmental dmin-C) who was the apply Coordinator. Admin-C ordered the BiPAP from an any and they brought in the settings prior to the action hen asked if she was notified at the machine, Admin-C alame) called me because fit and was leaking and I told company Name)." Admin-C aturday (12/23/17) and talked to said "it was a restless. Resident "Had a nasal acted to put face mask on but to the resident not wanting the acted. It stopped it from an interview was central Supply Coordinator asked about the process for for Resident #2, Admin-E esentative at (Name of	F8	39			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495266	B. WING _			C 01/19/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HANOVER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 8139 LEE DAVIS ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111		01713/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 839	resident if she was he arrived, Admin-E state nurses would." On 1/19/18 at 4:35 p. (Admin-A) and the Cowere informed of Admattempting to place the #2, and asked if a ceria certified nursing asset to apply a BiPAP massed were in agreement arcentral supply or a CN stated Admin-C was a	ere when the resident ed "No, I'm not qualified, the em. the Administrator proporate Nurse (Admin-B) nin-C's statement of e BiPAP mask on Resident entral supply staff member or sistant (CNA) was qualified ek. Admin-A and Admin-B end stated they didn't feel NA is qualified. Admin-A had a CNA. No further ded by the facility staff.	F8	339			